ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Antibacterial noncytotoxic chitosan coatings
on polytetrafluoroethylene films by plasma grafting for medical
device applications
Juliana M. Vaz, Thiago B. Taketa, Jacobo Hernandez-Montelongo , Larissa M. C. G. Fiúza, Cristiano Rodrigues,
Marisa M. Beppu, Rodrigo S. Vieira
Received: 2 June 2021 /Revised: 17 September 2021 /Accepted: 23 September 2021
� American Coatings Association 2021

of PTFE were used as substrates. In that sense, plasma
surface treatment was employed to functionalize PTFE
surface with NH2 groups. Moreover, according to our
previous studies,6 the use of the spacer molecules
provides uniform coats to insert new chemical groups
into PTFE substrates. That is why two different anchor
molecules, poly(ethylene glycol) bis (carboxymethyl)
ether (PEG) and poly(ethylene-alt-maleic anhydride)
(PA) were used to produce a chitosan coating which
remains covalently adherent to the PTFE surface,
which has a long-lasting antibacterial action, and which
is not cytotoxic.
Materials and methods
Materials
Chemicals
Four chitosan samples (CHI80LW–80% DD and low
molecular weight, CHI75IW–75% DD and intermedi-
ate molecular weight, CHI85I–85% DD and interme-
diate molecular weight and, CHI80MW–80% DD and
medium molecular weight) and fluorescein isothio-
cyanate isomer I (FIT) were purchased from Sigma-
Aldrich (St. Louis, MO, USA). Acetic acid, poly(-
ethylene glycol) bis (carboxymethyl) ether (PEG; Mw

the lowest level of antimicrobial agent that results in
microbial death. The MBC is identified by determining
the lowest concentration of antibacterial agent that
reduces the viability of the initial bacterial inoculum by
‡99.9%. MBCs of CHI80LW, CHI75IW, CHI85IW,
and CHI80MW were determined in aqueous solution
against E. coli and P. aeruginosa (both Gram-nega-
tive), and S. aureus (Gram-positive). These results are
presented in Fig. 2.
In a general way, the MBCs tests presented the same
trend observed in MICs tests. MW was the primary
factor that influenced the MICs results for E. coli when
chitosan samples have the same DD (CHI80LW and
CHI80MW). For CHI75IW and CHI85IW, DD was
the principal factor contributing to the behavior of
these chitosans against E. coli. CHI85IW, with 85%
DD, was more effective against E. coli when compared
to CHI75IW with 75% DD. Results of MBC for P.
aeruginosa bacterium showed that MW of chitosan is
the primary factor that influences the action of chitosan